

No. _____

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

————— ◆ —————
HASHMEL C. TURNER, JR.,

Petitioner,

v.

**THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF
FREDERICKSBURG, VIRGINIA;
THOMAS J. TOMZAK, in his official capacity as
Mayor of the City of Fredericksburg, Virginia,**

Respondents.

————— ◆ —————
**ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT**

————— ◆ —————
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI
————— ◆ —————

R. Johan Conrod, Jr.
Counsel of Record
J. Bradley Reaves
KAUFMAN & CANOLES, P.C.
150 West Main Street, Suite 2100
Norfolk, Virginia 23510
(757) 624-3000

James J. Knicely
KNICELY & ASSOCIATES, P.C.
487 McLaws Circle, Suite 2
Williamsburg, Virginia 23185
(757)-253-0026

John W. Whitehead
Douglas R. McKusick
THE RUTHERFORD INSTITUTE
1440 Sagem Place
Charlottesville, Virginia 22901
(434) 978-3888

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
INTRODUCTION	1
OPINIONS AND ORDERS BELOW	3
JURISDICTION	3
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS AND POLICY.....	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	5
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT	11
I. The Fourth Circuit’s Decision Conflicts With This Court’s Government Speech Jurisprudence.....	14

II.	The Fourth Circuit’s Holding Directly Conflicts With This Court’s Decisions Barring Viewpoint Discrimination, Even When Such Discrimination is Inspired by a Desire to Avoid an Establishment Clause Violation.....	18
III.	The Fourth Circuit’s Decision Conflicts With This Court’s Prior Rulings That the State May Not Prescribe or Proscribe the Content of An Official Prayer	21
IV.	The Fourth Circuit’s Decision Conflicts With This Court’s Authority Striking Down Unconstitutionally Vague and Overly Broad Policies Censoring Speech.....	24
V.	This Court Has Not Addressed Legislative Prayer In Over 25 Years – as the Decision Below Illustrates, Lower Court Legislative Prayer Jurisprudence Has Increasingly Abandoned the Principles Announced in Marsh v. Chambers.....	28
	CONCLUSION	31

APPENDIX

Published Opinion of
The United States Court of Appeals
For the Fourth Circuit
entered July 23, 2008 A-1

Memorandum Opinion of
The United States District Court
For the Eastern District of Virginia
Richmond Division
entered August 14, 2006 A-11

Exhibit to Plaintiff's Consolidated
Memorandum in Opposition to
Defendants' Motion for Summary Judgment
and in Support of Plaintiff's Motion
for Summary Judgment
filed June 23, 2006:

Exhibit:

3. Excerpts of Proceedings from
Fredericksburg City
Council Meeting
dated November 8, 2005...A-24

Exhibit to Defendants' Memorandum in
Support of Motion for Summary Judgment
filed June 23, 2006:

Exhibit:

- E. Letter to
City Council from
Kathleen Dooley
Re: Prayer at Council Meetings
dated November 4, 2005...A-31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**Page(s)****CASES**

<u>Board of Airport Commissioners v. Jews for Jesus, Inc., 482 U.S. 569 (1987)</u>	24, 25
<u>County of Allegheny v. American Civil Liberties Union, Greater Pittsburgh Chapter, 492 U.S. 573 (1989)</u>	15
<u>Doe v. Tangipahoa Parish Sch. Bd., 473 F.3d 188 (5th Cir. 2007)</u>	29
<u>Hinrichs v. Bosma, 440 F.3d 393 (7th Cir. 2006)</u>	29
<u>Hinrichs v. Speaker of the House of Representatives of the Ind. Gen. Assembly, 2007 U.S. App. Lexis 25363 (7th Cir. 2007)</u> ..	29
<u>Johanns v. Livestock Marketing Ass’n, 544 U.S. 550 (2005)</u>	15
<u>Lamb’s Chapel v. Center Moriches Union Free School Dist., 508 U.S. 384 (1993)</u>	18, 19
<u>Lee v. Weisman, 505 U.S. 577 (1992)</u>	<u>passim</u>

<u>Lynch v. Donnelly</u> , 465 U.S. 668 (1984).....	15
<u>Marsh v. Chambers</u> , 463 U.S. 783 (1983).....	<u>passim</u>
<u>McCreary County v.</u> <u>American Civil Liberties Union of Ky.</u> , 125 S. Ct. 2722 (2005).....	15
<u>Newdow v. Bush</u> , 355 F. Supp. 2d 265 (D.C. Cir. 2005)	29
<u>Pelphrey v. Cobb County</u> , 410 F. Supp. 2d 1324 (N.D. Ga. 2006).....	29
<u>Pelphrey v. Cobb County</u> , Record No.'s 07-13611 & 07-13665 (11th Cir. 2008).....	26, 29
<u>Planned Parenthood v. Rose</u> , 373 F.3d 580 (4th Cir. 2004).....	17, 19
<u>Rosenberger v.</u> <u>Rector and Visitors of the Univ. of Va.</u> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995).....	18, 19, 20
<u>Rumsfeld v.</u> <u>Forum for Academic and Institutional Rights, Inc.</u> , 126 S. Ct. 1297 (2006).....	15
<u>Rust v. Sullivan</u> , 500 U.S. 173 (1991).....	15

<u>Santa Fe Independent School Dist. v. Doe,</u> 530 U.S. 290 (2000).....	16
<u>Simpson v. Chesterfield County Bd. of Sup'rs,</u> 404 F.3d 276 (4th Cir. 2005), <u>cert. denied</u> , 126 S. Ct. 426 (2005).....	29
<u>Sons of Confederate Veterans v.</u> <u>Comm'r of Dep't of Motor Vehicles,</u> 288 F.3d 610 (2002)	10, 19
<u>Van Orden v. Perry,</u> 125 S. Ct. 2854 (2005).....	15
<u>Widmar v. Vincent,</u> 454 U.S. 263 (1981).....	18, 19, 20
<u>Wynne v. Town of Great Falls,</u> 376 F.3d 292 (4th Cir. 2004).....	14, 29

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. amend. I	<u>passim</u>
U.S. Const. amend. V	9
U.S. Const. amend. XIV	9
U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 1.....	4

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	3
28 U.S.C. § 1331	4

28 U.S.C. § 1343.....	3
28 U.S.C. § 2201.....	3
28 U.S.C. § 2202.....	3
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	3-4, 5, 9

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Anne Abrell, Note: <u>Just a Little Talk With Jesus: Reaching the Limits of the Legislative Prayer Exception</u> , 42 Val. U. L. Rev. 145 (2007).....	30
Christopher C. Lund, <u>Marsh v. Chambers Revisited: The Second Generation of Legislative Prayer Cases</u> (forthcoming 2009).....	30
Jeremy G. Mallory, Comment: <u>“An Officer of the House Which Chooses Him, and Nothing More”: How Should Marsh v. Chambers Apply to Rotating Chaplains?</u> , 73 U. Chi. L. Rev. 1421 (2006).....	30
Kenneth A. Klukowski, <u>In Whose Name We Pray: Fixing the Establishment Clause Train Wreck Involving Legislative Prayer</u> , 6 Georgetown J.L. & Pub. Pol’y 218 (2008)	30
Rankin, Court Hears Arguments Over Prayers at Cobb Commission, Atlanta Journal-Constitution, (August 20, 2008).....	26

Robert Luther III & David B. Caddell, <u>Breaking Away from the “Prayer Police”: Why the First Amendment Permits Sectarian Legislative Prayer and Demands a “Practice Focused” Analysis</u> , 48 Santa Clara L. Rev. 569 (2008)	30
Robert J. Delahunty, <u>“Varied Carols”: Legislative Prayer in a Pluralist Polity</u> , 40 Creighton L. Rev. 517 (2006-07)	30
Webster’s New World Dictionary (2d College Ed. 1980)	27
